necessary. Through September 30, 2024, there were immaterial changes to the accrued warranty liability which was recorded in accrued expenses and
other current liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheet.

8

Reclassification

During the course of preparing the financial statements for the second quarter of 2024, the Company identified an immaterial error in its presentation of
basic and diluted net loss, which impacted each of the periods since the first quarter of 2023. The Company should have calculated the numerator of the
basic and diluted net (loss) income per share using the net loss attributable to common stockholders, which is the net loss adjusted for the dividends on
cumulative preferred stock earned during the period. The Company believes the correction of the error is immaterial to the previously issued condensed
consolidated financial statements for prior periods.

The corrections to the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 were as
follows (in thousands, except for per share data):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023
(As Previously

Reported) Correction (As Corrected)
Less: cumulative preferred stock dividends $ — $ (1,083) $ (1,083)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (11,294) $ (1,083) $ (12,377)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic $ (0.71) $ (0.07) $ (0.78)
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, diluted $ (0.71) $ (0.07) $ (0.78)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
(As Previously

Reported) Correction (As Corrected)
Less: cumulative preferred stock dividends $ — $ (2,992) $ (2,992)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (40,226) $ (2,992) $ (43,218)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic $ (2.55) $ (0.19) $ (2.74)
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, diluted $ (2.55) $ (0.19) $ (2.74)

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued ASU No. 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable
Segment Disclosures, which requires an enhanced disclosure of significant segment expenses on an annual and interim basis. This guidance will be
effective for the annual periods beginning the year ended December 31, 2024, and for interim periods beginning January 1, 2025. Early adoption is
permitted. Upon adoption, the guidance should be applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. The Company is